BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 504-210-201
Issue 8, September 1978
TELEPHONE CONSOLES
1.
2.
3.

in accordance with, the sections covering the
individual component.
The maintenance of modular type keys is covered
in Section 512-230-100.
3.03 Matching color mounting cords are MD and
replaced by cords of satin-silver (-87) color
only.
3.04 Should it become necessary to replace a
mounting cord, proceed as follows for all
consoles except 10- and 11-types.
(1) Remove faceplate, mat, and bezel as a unit.
The bezel is fastened to the housing with
spring clips. Disengage the top edge of the
bezel first. The lower edge is fastened with
spring clips (Fig. 5) on some consoles; others
have a hook arrangement. If clips are used on
the lower edge, the bezel may be lifted straight
up and off. If the hook arrangement is used,
the top edge must be raised far enough to permit
unhooking the lower edge before the bezel can
be removed.
(2) Loosen the captive screws holding the housing
and remove the housing (Fig. 6).
(3) Remove screws holding key frame assembly
to base of set and swing the assembly up
(Fig. 7).
(4) Apply four turns of electrical tape to the
end of the cord jacket (Fig. 8). Assemble
cord clamp on cord and fasten to set base with
screw provided. Figure 8 shows a Tinnerman-type
clamp used on some consoles and a method of
engaging the snap-in feature.
BEZEL
MAT
FACEPLATE
SPRING CLIP
ISS 8, SECTION 504-210-201
(5) Terminate spade-tipped conductors. Refer
to section covering connections for assignment
of conductors.
(6) Identify cord plugs and secure to cord frame
with screws provided.
(7) Insert plugs for dial, lamp fields, etc, into
their associated connectors.
(8) Dress cord conductors to avoid interference
with set components and frame assemblies.
Figure 9 shows a typical arrangement.
Note: If cord replacement is performed on
a lB-type console, D-180571 kit of parts must
be installed. See 4.02.
(9) Lower key frame assembly and secure to
base of set.
(10) Replace housing.
(11) Replace faceplate, mat, and bezel as a
unit.
SPRING CLIP
Fig. 5-Typical Faceplate, Mat, and Bezel Unit
Page 5
SECTION 504-210-201
CAPTIVE SCREW
Fig. 6- Typical Housing
The spring clips on the back of the
bezel must be aligned very carefully
with the holes in the housing. Failure
to align the clips with the holes will
result in damage to the clips
when the bezel is pressed into
place.
DSS Key Block Assembly
3.05 Field maintenance of this unit is limited to
the cleaning of contacts and replacement of
lamps and buttons. The unit may be replaced